PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI192644

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Patent Security Agreement (ABL)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	12/08/2023
Insight Pharmaceuticals Corporation	12/08/2023
Medtech Products Inc.	12/08/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Citibank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	1615 Brett Road		
Internal Address:	Global Loans		
City:	New Castle		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19720		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Application Number: 29598802 Application Number: 29599525 Application Number: 29599525 Application Number: 29599531 Application Number: 29599504 Application Number: 29599508 Application Number: 29599518 Application Number: 29599499 Application Number: 29657913 Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351 Application Number: 29459351 Application Number: 17532712	Property Type	Number
Application Number: 29599525 Application Number: 29599531 Application Number: 29599504 Application Number: 29599508 Application Number: 29599518 Application Number: 29599499 Application Number: 29657913 Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	11809038
Application Number: 29599531 Application Number: 29599504 Application Number: 29599508 Application Number: 29599518 Application Number: 29599499 Application Number: 29657913 Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29598802
Application Number: 29599508 Application Number: 29599518 Application Number: 29599499 Application Number: 29657913 Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29599525
Application Number: 29599508 Application Number: 29599499 Application Number: 29657913 Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29599531
Application Number: 29599518 Application Number: 29657913 Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29599504
Application Number: 29599499 Application Number: 29657913 Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29599508
Application Number: 29657913 Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29599518
Application Number: 29655590 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29599499
Application Number: 29655571 Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29657913
Application Number: 16106786 Application Number: 17031722 Application Number: 17511300 Application Number: 17217967 Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	29655590
Application Number:17031722Application Number:17511300Application Number:17217967Application Number:29459351	Application Number:	29655571
Application Number:17511300Application Number:17217967Application Number:29459351	Application Number:	16106786
Application Number:17217967Application Number:29459351	Application Number:	17031722
Application Number: 29459351	Application Number:	17511300
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Application Number:	17217967
Application Number: 17532712	Application Number:	29459351
1,002,12	Application Number:	17532712

PATENT REEL: 067239 FRAME: 0063

508516253

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17981537	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8007130755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Violet
SIGNATURE:	Michael Violet
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=03. Prestige - Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=03. Prestige - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=03. Prestige - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=03. Prestige - Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=03. Prestige - Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=03. Prestige - Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

source=03. Prestige - Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif

30dree=00. Frestige Fraterit decanty Agreement#page7.tir

PATENT

REEL: 067239 FRAME: 0064

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) 1. DenTek Oral Care, Inc. 2. Insight Pharmaceuticals Corporation 3. Medtech Products Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Citibank, N.A., as Administrative Agent Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) December 8, 2023 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Patent Security Agreement (ABL)	Global Loans Street Address: 1615 Brett Road City: New Castle State: DE Country: USA Zip: 19720			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
A. Patent Application No.(s) see the attached Schedule I Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s) see the attached Schedule I tached?			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 18			
Name: Doris Ka, Sr. Paralegal (IP)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Street Address: 32 Old Slip	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: New York	8. Payment Information			
State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: Prestige (35891.1061 ABL) Email Address: dka@cahill.com	Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Doris Ka	April 25, 2024			
Signature Doris Ka Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of				

PATENT

REEL: 067239 FRAME: 0065

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 8, 2023, by DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC., INSIGHT PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION and MEDTECH PRODUCTS INC. (individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to that certain ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Prestige Consumer Healthcare Inc. (f/k/a Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Prestige Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Administrative Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain ABL Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor:
 - (a) Patents of such Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Administrative Agent shall otherwise determine.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.13 thereof, the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of such Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.
- SECTION 6. <u>Term Loan Intercreditor Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Patent Security Agreement, the Liens created hereby and the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent hereunder are subject to the terms of the Term Loan Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Patent

Security Agreement and the Term Loan Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of the Term Loan Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Signature pages follow.]

MEDTECH PRODUCTS INC. INSIGHT PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Christine Sacco

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.

By:

Name: Christine Sacco

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

CITIBANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: David L. Smith

Title: Vice President & Director

Schedule I to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Current Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	DENTAL FLOSSER DISPENSER	11809038	May 31, 2007	7654273	Feb 2, 2010
2.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	3-in-1 Floss Pick	29598802	Mar 29, 2017	D828959	Sep 18, 2018
3.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	Interdental Pick	29599525	Apr 4, 2017	D838909	Jan 22, 2019
4.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	Interdental Pick Set With Frame	29599531	Apr 4, 2017	D838910	Jan 22, 2019
5.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	Interdental Pick	29599504	Apr 4, 2017	D843061	Mar 12, 2019
6.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	Interdental Pick	29599508	Apr 4, 2017	D843062	Mar 12, 2019
7.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	Interdental Pick	29599518	Apr 4, 2017	D843063	Mar 12, 2019
8.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	Interdental Pick Set	29599499	Apr 4, 2017	D846806	Apr 23, 2019
9.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	DENTAL GUARD AND TRAY	29657913	Jul 26, 2018	D874654	Feb 4, 2020
10.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	Mouthguard Case	29655590	Jul 5, 2018	D880146	Apr 7, 2020
11.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	Mouthguard Case	29655571	Jul 5, 2018	D894600	Sep 1, 2020
12.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	DENTAL GUARD AND TRAY AND METHOD OF FORMING SUCH	16106786	Aug 21, 2018		
13.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	DENTAL GUARD	17031722	Sep 24, 2020		
14.	DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.	DENTAL FLOSSER	17511300	Oct 26, 2021		
15.	INSIGHT PHARMACEUTICAL S CORPORATION	REPELLANT FORMULATION AND METHOD	17217967	Mar 30, 2021		
16.	MEDTECH PRODUCTS INC.	POUCH PACKETTE	29459351	Jun 28, 2013	D703064	Apr 22, 2014
17.	MEDTECH PRODUCTS INC.	BORATE ESTER COMPLEXES OF A- HYDROXY CARBOXYLIC ACIDS AND THEIR CONJUGATE BASE BUFFERS	17532712	Nov 22, 2021		

	Current Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
18.	MEDTECH	PAD AND METHOD OF	17981537	Nov 7, 2022		
	PRODUCTS INC.	USE FOR REMOVING				
		CALLUS				

RECORDED: 04/25/2024